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Recommendations for action or decision:

That Cabinet recommends that Council approves:

1. The net budget requirement for 2017/18 of £216.2 million for General Fund services 
(paragraph 13.4).

2. The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 as detailed in Table 6 and the 
budget preparation parameters underpinning the MTFS as detailed in Appendix A.

3. The budget allocation for Adult Social Care outlined in the report in accordance with the 
Minimum Funding Level for Adult Social Care (section 11.0).
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4. A Council Tax for Council services in 2017/18 of £1,481.12 for a Band D property, being 
an increase of 3.99% on 2016/17 levels, which incorporates the 2% increase in relation 
to Adult Social Care (paragraph 7.3).

5. That work starts on developing budget reductions for 2018/19 and progress be reported 
to Cabinet in July 2017 (paragraph 13.5).

That Cabinet is recommended to approve:

1. The changes to the 2017/18 draft budget for General Fund services, since the draft 
budget was last reported to Cabinet on 18 October 2016, as detailed in sections 3 to 12 
and summarised in Appendix A.

2. That authority is delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with the 
Director of Finance to amend the budget, to reflect any changes arising out of the final 
settlement, for presentation to Council (paragraph 3.3). 

3. The responses made after consideration of the outcome of the budget consultation 
(section 10.0)

Recommendations to note:

That Cabinet notes: 

1. That the budget for 2017/18 is in balance without the use of general reserves (paragraph 
13.3).

2. That, in the opinion of the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), the 2017/18 budget 
estimates are robust (paragraph 13.4).

3. That, the Council’s arrangements with the West Midlands Pension Fund has been 
subject to a recent triennial review which will cover pension payments covering the 
period from 2017/18 to 2019/20. Discussions have been held with the Fund and its 
actuary over the course of the last year and final agreement has been reached on 
employer pension payments to the Fund for the next three years. The agreed payments 
have been built into this budget and the authority’s medium term financial plans 
(paragraph 5.2). 

4. That, in accordance with delegated authority as approved by Cabinet on 19 October 
2016, the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with the Director of Finance will 
continue to consider further opportunities to accelerate contribution payments to the 
West Midlands Pension Fund to secure additional savings (paragraph 5.4).
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5. That, in the opinion of the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), the proposed levels 
of reserves, provisions and balances is adequate in respect of the forthcoming financial 
year (paragraph 14.4).

6. That a further £20.5 million needs to be identified over the period 2018/19 to 2019/20 in 
order to address the projected budget deficit (paragraph 13.6).

7. That, due to external factors, budget assumptions remain subject to significant change, 
which could, therefore, result in alterations to the financial position facing the Council 
(paragraph 4.2).

8. That, having identified significant budget reductions over the last six financial years, the 
extent of the financial challenge over the medium term continues to represent the most 
significant challenge that the council has ever faced (paragraph 13.7).

9. That the overall level of risk associated with the 2017/18 budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 2019/20 is assessed as Amber (paragraph 16.1).

10.That Councillors must have due regard to the public sector equality duty (Section 149 of 
the Equality Act 2010) when making budget decisions (paragraph 19.3).
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1.0 Purpose

1.1 This is the final report of the financial year on the 2017/18 Budget and the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy for the period to 2019/20. The report provides Cabinet with a budget 
for recommendation to Full Council.

2.0 Background and Summary

2.1 The 2016/17 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2016/17 - 2019/20 
was presented to Full Council for approval on 2 March 2016. The Council was able to set 
a balanced budget for 2016/17 without the use of General Fund reserves. However, it 
was projected that the Council would be faced with finding further estimated budget 
reductions totalling £54.6 million by 2019/20.

2.2 It is important to note that the projected deficit already assumes the achievement of 
previously agreed budget reduction and income generation proposals amounting to 
£37.4 million over the four year period to 2019/20. Having identified budget reductions in 
excess of £175 million over the last six financial years, the extent of the financial 
challenge over the medium term continues to represent the most significant challenge 
that the Council has ever faced.

2.3 In March 2016, Full Council approved that work started immediately to identify 
opportunities to deliver the £22.2 million projected budget deficit in 2017/18, with an 
update on progress to be reported to Cabinet in July 2016. 

2.4 At this point, it was also projected that a further £32.4 million of budget reduction and 
income generation opportunities needed to be identified, over and above the target for 
2017/18, in order to address the projected budget deficit over the medium term to 
2019/20. 

2.5 An update on budget reduction and income generation targets that had been identified 
during the first three months of this financial year was presented to Cabinet on 20 July 
2016. The identified targets totalled £21.9 million for 2017/18. This represented 
significant progress towards identifying the projected £22.2 million budget deficit for 
2017/18. Work continued during the second quarter of 2016/17 to develop those budget 
reduction and income generation targets into detailed proposals, and to identify further 
possibilities to deliver the remaining target required to meet the budget deficit for 
2017/18. 

2.6 A report was presented to Cabinet on 19 October 2016, which detailed the outcome of 
work that had been in progress across all areas of the Council to identify budget 
reduction and income generation targets to deliver the strategy of identifying £22.2 
million for 2017/18.  The projected target of £22.2 million at March 2016 was revised to 
£23.5 million.  This was due to a number of proposals being reprofiled or removed.  
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2.7 The new opportunities for 2017/18 were classified into: 
(i) Budget Reduction and Income Generation proposals upon which the outcome of 

formal budget consultation is required
(ii) Financial Transactions and Base Budget Revisions which can be implemented 

without reliance on the outcome of formal budget consultation 

2.8 In total, the Council has identified £13.5 million Budget Reduction and Income 
Generation proposals, and £10.0 million Financial Transactions and Base Budget 
Revisions for 2017/18. 

3.0 Local Government Finance Settlement

3.1 On 15 December 2016, the Government announced the provisional local government 
finance settlement for 2017/18. A report to Cabinet on 18 January outlined the headlines 
from the settlement and noted the confirmation of the West Midlands pilot for 100% 
retention of business rates. However, the provisional funding levels continued to reflect 
the existing business rates model and had not been updated to reflect the 100% retention 
of business rates. It is expected that the final settlement will reflect the new model, 
however at the time of writing the Final Local Government Settlement, referred to herein 
as the final settlement, had not been published. 

3.2 Due to the lateness of the final settlement we have less certainty about the level of 
funding available for 2017/18. The basis on which the resources have been built in to the 
MTFS at this stage reflect provisional settlement levels but have been amended to take 
into account our forecast of the changes that will result from the 100% business rates 
retention. Section 9 of this report provides further detail on forecast grant funding.

3.3 It is proposed that authority is delegated to the Cabinet Member for Resources in 
consultation with the Director of Finance to amend the budget, to reflect any changes 
arising out of the final settlement, for presentation to Council. It is anticipated that any 
changes will be accommodated through the use of reserves.

4.0 Medium Term Financial Strategy – Key Assumptions

4.1 The major budget assumptions used in the preparation of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy are set out in Appendix B. Specific assumptions are set out in more detail in the 
following sections. 

4.2 It is particularly challenging to project key assumptions over the medium term period, 
however, they have been adjusted based upon the information available at present and 
professional judgement. It is important to note that, due to external factors, budget 
assumptions remain subject to significant change, which could, therefore, result in 
alterations to the financial position facing the Council. 
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5.0 Pay Related Pressures

5.1 Detailed work has been undertaken to assess the likely impact of Auto Enrolment, 
increases in employer’s National Insurance contributions, the National Living Wage and 
proposed levels of Pay Award. In order to address the increase in National Living Wage it 
is anticipated that future pay award agreements will include increases of above 1% for 
the lower pay points and therefore a level of contingency has been built into the budget 
over the medium term.  The projected increase arising from these combined pay related 
pressures is detailed in Table 1 below. The table details the estimated impact of pay 
awards, increases in employer’s National Insurance and pension contributions and other 
known pay related pressures. 

Table 1 – Pay Related Pressures

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
 £000 £000 £000
    
Pay Awards, Employers Pension and National Insurance 7,042 6,042 7,412
Annual Increments 1,500 1,000 1,000
 8,542 7,042 8,412

5.2 The Council’s arrangements with the West Midlands Pension Fund has been subject to a 
recent triennial review which will cover pension payments covering the period from 
2017/18 to 2019/20. Discussions have been held with the Fund and its actuary over the 
course of the last year and final agreement has been reached on employer pension 
payments to the Fund for the next three years. The agreed payments have been built into 
this budget and the authority’s medium term financial plans. 

5.3 On 19 October, Cabinet approved that authority be delegated to the Cabinet Member for 
Resources in consultation with the Director of Finance to explore the option of making 
further pension contributions to the West Midlands Pension Fund in 2017/18, in order to 
reduce the total costs and secure on-going budget reductions to support the budget 
challenge that the Council will face in future years.  

5.4 It is intended that the Council will make an annual payment in April of each year for the 
full year’s forecast contributions, resulting in a 2.4% reduction in costs. This is reflected in 
the budget forecasts in this report.  In accordance with delegated authority, the Cabinet 
Member for Resources in consultation with the Director of Finance will continue to 
consider further opportunities to accelerate contribution payments to secure additional 
savings. 

6.0 Budget Pressures and Developments

6.1 Table 2 below details budget growth that has been incorporated into the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy.  
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6.2 Table 2 – Budget Pressures and Developments

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
 £000 £000 £000
    
Inflationary Pressures 3,765 4,469 2,307
Demographic and Demand Pressures 3,705 3,170 5,000
Developments 1,569 (116) (111)
 9,039 7,523 7,196

6.3 Inflationary pressures include utilities and the impact of the increases in the National 
Living Wage in relation to external contracts. 

6.4 Demographic and Demand Pressures mainly relate to Adult and Children’s Social Care 
provision. 

6.5 The budget has been increased to reflect development pressures in relation to the new 
Apprenticeship Levy. In 2016/17, the Secretary of State announced the introduction of a 
levy of 0.5% of the pay bill to contribute to the training of apprentices from 2017/18 
onwards. It is now estimated that this will be approximately £800,000 for the Council. 
Work is being undertaken to establish the extent to which this cost can be mitigated by 
the securing of grant funding, back from the apprenticeship levy, for the training related 
cost of apprentices. 

6.6 In addition to this, the budget has been increased to reflect the Council’s involvement in 
the Tackling Unemployment Programme; a joint initiative with the Department for Work 
and Pensions. 

7.0 Council Tax

7.1 The Council Tax Base and NDR (Business Rates) Net Rate Yield 2017/18 report was 
presented to Cabinet on 18 January 2017. Cabinet approved that the Council Tax Base 
for 2017/18 is to be set at 61,397.45 Band D equivalents. 

7.2 In the Autumn Spending Review 2015 the Government announced that it is to allow local 
authorities with adult social care responsibilities, the power to raise an additional 2% 
through Council Tax to fund adult social care.  The 2% would be in addition to the 
Council Tax referendum limit and would need to be used for adult social care only. In the 
Provisional Settlement 2016 the Government announced that local authorities can now 
increase the precept to 3% each year for the next two years if they wish but cannot 
exceed 6% in total over the three year period. The assumption in the MTFS and budget 
consultation reflects an increase of 2% per annum for the next 3 years to 2019/20 and it 
is not proposed to change this approach. 
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7.3 Taking account of the above this report recommends an increase in Council Tax of 
1.99%, the maximum permitted without triggering a referendum, in addition to the 
Government’s Social Care Precept of 2%, totalling 3.99%.

7.4 Table 3 details the resulting impact on the level of the Council element of Council Tax for 
a Band D property in 2016/17. Details of the impact on all bands can be found in 
Appendix C.

Table 3 – Council element of Council Tax for Band D Property in Wolverhampton

Band D £
  
2016/17 Council Element of Council Tax (including adult social care) 1,424.29
1.99% increase 28.34
2% Adult Social Care Precept 28.49
 1,481.12

7.5 It is projected that income from Council Tax will rise in subsequent years, based upon the 
latest collection rates and tax base. Projections assume that Council Tax will continue to 
increase by the referendum limit of 1.99% and the 2% adult social care precept in future 
years, whilst the tax base is anticipated to rise by 0.5% each year. 

8.0 Business Rates

8.1 The National Non-Domestic Rates Return 1 (NNDR1) was compiled and returned to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) by the deadline of 31 
January 2017. In October 2016, Cabinet approved that the City of Wolverhampton 
Council, as one of the Constituent Members of the West Midlands Combined Authority, 
will participate in a business rates retention pilot from April 2017, on a no financial 
detriment basis.  As a result of entering into this pilot, the Council will retain 99% of the 
business rates but no longer receive Revenue Support Grant and instead receive a Top 
Up Grant adjustment to account for the net effect of the changes.  As a result of updated 
information available to the Council, the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation 
with the Director of Finance approved, via an Individual Executive Decision Notice, the 
final business rates yield for 2017/18 at £71.2 million of which the council will be 
expected to retain £70.5 million.  

8.2 There are a number of Business Rates policies that the Government have stipulated for 
which the Council is reimbursed through Section 31 of the Local Government Act 2003. 
These include a cap of 2% on the small business multiplier and the cost of temporary 
doubling of Small Business Rate Relief. Grant income totalling £4.8 million is projected 
for 2017/18 however; final confirmation from Government has not been received at the 
time of writing. 
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8.3 Collection Fund Deficit

8.4 On 18 January 2017 Cabinet received a report detailing the estimated outturn on the 
Collection Fund for 2016/17 which consisted of a projected cumulative surplus of £1.5 
million on Council Tax and a projected cumulative deficit of £8.6 million on Business 
Rates. 

8.5 Before April 2013 all business rate income collected by councils formed a single, national 
pot, which was then distributed by government to councils in the form of formula grant. 
From 2013 the Government gave local authorities the power to keep half of business rate 
income in their area by splitting business rate revenue into the ‘local share’ and the 
‘central share’. It is important to note, that the projected deficit on Business Rates has 
arisen primarily as a result of the backdating of Business Rates appeals prior to the 2013 
localisation.

8.6 The Council will retain £2.9 million of the total estimated 2016/17 Collection Fund 
accumulated deficit as detailed in Table 4.

Table 4 – Retained Element of Collection Fund Deficit

(Surplus) / 
Deficit

Retaine
d

Retained (Surplus) / 
DeficitElements of Collection 

Fund £000 % £000
    
Council Tax (1,509) 89.5% (1,350)
Business Rates 8,644 49.0% 4,236 
Total 7,135  2,886 

8.7 During the 2014/15 outturn process, a Business Rates Equalisation reserve was 
established to support the Council in relation to the deficit on the Collection Fund, 
primarily arising as a result of Business Rates appeals. It is anticipated that reserves 
totalling £2.9 million will be utilised in 2017/18 to reduce the impact of the deficit on the 
General Fund Budget.

9.0 Grants

9.1 As reported to Cabinet on 18 January 2017, the number of years for which New Homes 
Bonus is paid will reduce from 6 years to 5 in 2017/18 (including prior years) and to 4 
years from 2018/19. This has contributed to a reduction of grant in 2017/18 of £650,000.  
In addition a national baseline of 0.4% for housing growth will be introduced from 
2017/18. Future years New Homes Bonus Grant will be withheld on housing growth 
below 0.4%. In order to be prudent the forecast level of New Homes Bonus grant in the 
MTFS has been reduced to £1.5 million in 2018/19 and removed entirely in 2019/20. 
Work will continue to model projected housing growth and updates will be provided in 
future budget reports.   
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9.2 The Council is part of the West Midlands pilot for 100% retained business rates from 
April 2017 and as a result the Council will no longer receive Revenue Support Grant. 
However, indications show that the allocation of Top Up Grant will been increased from 
£39.4 million to £42.1 million in 2017/18 to reflect the new model. These changes are 
reflected in Table 6.

9.3 As reported to Cabinet on 18 January 2017 the Council has been allocated a one off 
grant for Adult Social Care totalling £1.4 million for 2017/18. As explained in section 11 
this grant has been passported to Adult Social Care.

9.4 Section 31 Grant compensates the Council for an element of mandatory business rates 
reliefs and the cap on inflationary increases on the business rates multiplier. Section 31 
grant is forecast at £4.8 million in 2017/18. 

9.5 Updated Housing Benefit and Council Tax Admin Grant allocations have been received 
resulting in a reduction of £188,000 in 2017/18.

10.0 Budget reduction proposals

10.1 On 19 October 2016, Cabinet approved that Budget Reduction, Redesign and Income 
Generation proposals, totalling £13.5 million in 2017/18, should proceed to the formal 
consultation and scrutiny stages of the budget process and Financial Transactions and 
Base Budget Revisions totalling £10.0 million in 2017/18 be incorporated into the 
2017/18 draft budget. Further details of individual proposals are available on the 
Council’s website using the following link 
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/financialstrategy

10.2 During November and the start of December 2016, each Scrutiny Panel reviewed and 
scrutinised the relevant budget reduction proposals. All of these views and observations 
were then reported to Scrutiny Board on 13 December 2016 and Cabinet on 18 January 
2017. This report provides the final response of Cabinet to the budget scrutiny. 

10.3 The results of budget consultation were reported to Cabinet (Resources) Panel on 7 
February 2017. This report now provides the final response of Cabinet to the budget 
consultation. 

10.4 The consultation responses indicated that respondents were largely supportive of the 
proposals put forward. In particular, respondents supported the redesigning of services 
and generating income to help balance the books.

10.5 In relation to the redesign of the waste service, the consultation demonstrated support for 
the proposals. 86% respondents were not in favour of moving to three-weekly collection 
of domestic waste whereas 55% were in favour of moving to a fortnightly collection. As a 
result the Council is proposing to move to a fortnightly collection. 

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/financialstrategy
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10.6 In relation to charges for the collection of green waste, the majority of respondents were 
not in favour of offering reduced charges to those people who qualify for Council 
concessions because of the benefits they receive. The Council believes that to not offer 
reduced charges would have detrimental equalities implications and therefore this will 
remain an element of the redesign of the service.

10.7 The consultation asked about proposed changes to charges for outlying car parks. The 
responses indicated a preference for a three hour maximum free waiting time with 
charges being imposed after this period. The Council will reflect this preference when 
reviewing the usage of outlying car parks.

10.8 Consultation with the community, Over 50s Forum and the Voluntary and Community 
Sector demonstrated a concern about reductions in budgets for Adult Social Care. The 
Council is introducing a concept of a minimum funding level for Adult Social Care to 
ensure that Adult Social Care Grant together with funds raised through the Adult Social 
Care Precept and the new Better Care Fund monies, have been fully passported to Adult 
Social Care.  The Council has provided funding for Adult Social Care over and above the 
minimum level for 2017/18 and 2018/19 to transform the service. This is discussed 
further in section 11 and Table 5.

10.9 In the provisional local government finance settlement the Government gave local 
authorities the opportunity to increase the Adult Social Care Precept above the existing 
2%, within an overall cap of 6% over three years.  The Council has been able to provide 
the additional funding for Adult Social Care without taking this flexibility, in line the 
consultation response which indicated that residents would not be in favour of increases 
in Council Tax above 3.99%.

10.10 Support was also expressed for the Council working with other authorities to deliver 
services more efficiently. Examples of how the Council collaborates with other 
organisations include:

 Joint working with Sandwell Metropolitan Borough Council in respect to Internal Audit 
and Taxation advice.  

 Back office support services provision to Wolverhampton Homes through an Service 
Level Agreement with the Council. 

 The Council leads on service provision for other local authorities such as the Urban 
Traffic Control Service. 

 We are looking at opportunities to share emergency out of hours provision.
 We are also looking at the creation of a regional adoption recruitment agency in 

conjunction with other Black Country authorities, Telford and Shropshire.

The Council will continue to explore further opportunities for collaborative working with 
partners. 
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11.0 Adult Social Care Funding

11.1 On 18 January Cabinet approved the adoption of a minimum funding level for Adult 
Social Care in order that the Council can demonstrate to Government, public and other 
stakeholders that this grant, combined with the funds raised through the Adult Social 
Care Precept and the new Better Care Fund monies, have been fully passported to Adult 
Social Care. 

11.2 The minimum funding level will use the 2015/16 Adult Social Care budget as the baseline 
year and will be adjusted incrementally for the following elements:

 A reduction to reflect a proportion of corporate budget challenges arising from both 
reductions in Corporate Resources and increasing Corporate Budget pressures, for 
costs such as Treasury Management.  The proportion will be fixed based on the 
baseline year of 2015/16.

 An increase to reflect 100% of the Adult Social Care funding from Adult Social Care 
Precept, Better Care Fund and the Adult Social Care grant.

11.3 The minimum funding level will be tracked from April 2016 onwards, 2016/17 therefore 
becomes the first year of implementation, to align with the first year of the Adult Social 
Care precept. 

11.4 The following table details the forecast minimum funding level for the period of the MTFS 
compared with the budget allocated to Adult Social Care and demonstrates that the 
required level of funding has been exceeded.

Table 5 – Minimum Funding Level for Adult Social Care

2017/18
£000

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

Minimum Funding Level 61,980 64,600 68,100
MTFS Budget for Adult Social Care 63,390 66,070 68,100
Variance 1,410 1,470 -

12.0 Capital Receipts Flexibilities

12.1 The Capital Programme includes assumptions about the level of capital receipts to be 
generated in 2017/18. The MTFS for 2017/18 assumes the use of £1.5 million of capital 
receipts to pay for revenue set up costs of transformational projects that are designed to 
make revenue budget reductions. 

12.2 Throughout the year, capital receipts generated will be reviewed and the opportunities to 
use capital receipts to fund transformational work will be maximised. The first call on any 
capital receipts available, above that which is already budgeted for, will be to fund the 
costs of redundancy.
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13.0 Updated Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy

13.1 Table 6 details projections for the period to 2019/20; incorporating extensive budget 
preparation work that has been on-going in recent months for the 2017/18 budget, in 
addition to those adjustments arising as a result of changes in assumptions, as detailed 
in this report. 

13.2 In recognition of the work required to support complex transformation projects, it is 
proposed that a budget of £1.5 million for corporate transformational work, is built in to 
the budget for 2017/18. Table 6 reflects this adjustment.

13.3 The Council is now faced with finding further budget reductions estimated at £20.5 million 
over the next three years. The Council’s proposed budget for 2017/18 does not require 
the use of any general reserves in order to balance the budget. 

13.4 The net budget requirement for 2017/18 for General Fund Services is £216.2 million. In 
the opinion of the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) the 2017/18 budget estimates 
are robust. 

13.5 However, work must start immediately to identify additional budget reductions to address 
the projected £14.8 million budget deficit for 2018/19. It is proposed that an update on 
progress will be reported to Cabinet in July 2017. 

13.6 The July 2017 report will also include a high level strategy for tackling the estimated 
additional budget reductions totalling £5.7 million required in 2019/20, taking the total 
additional budget reductions to be identified to £20.5 million, in order to address the 
projected budget deficit over the medium term to 2019/20. 

13.7 It is important to note that the updated projected budget deficit assumes the achievement 
of budget reduction proposals amounting to £33.8 million over the three year period from 
2017/18 to 2019/20. Having identified budget reductions in excess of £200.0 million over 
the last seven financial years, the extent of the financial challenge over the medium term 
continues to represent the most significant that the Council has ever faced. 

13.8 Appendix A analyses the changes that have taken place since 24 February 2016, whilst 
the Council’s proposed budget for 2017/18 and the medium term forecast is shown at 
Table 6. Further supporting information is available at 
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/financialstrategy

13.9 An updated version of the Financial Plan will be produced to explain the extent of the 
financial challenge that is still faced by the Council to stakeholders. This document aims 
to inform stakeholders, in addition to supporting the 2018/19 budget consultation 
process. 

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/financialstrategy
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Table 6 - Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20 

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
 £000 £000 £000
Previous Years Net Budget Brought Forward 217,350 216,181 239,347 
    
Increasing/ (Decreasing) Cost Pressures    

- Pay Related Pressures 8,542 7,042 8,412 
- Treasury Management 3,743 13,152 6,034 
- Budget Growth 9,039 7,523 7,196 
- Budget Reduction, Income Generation and Financial 

Transactions Proposals (23,393) (4,702) (5,682)

- Net Impact of change in specific grants 900 151 - 
 (1,169) 23,166 15,960 

    
Net Budget (Before Use of Resources) 216,181 239,347 255,307 
    
Projected Corporate Resources    

Council Tax (87,506) (89,694) (91,936)
Social Care Precept (3,431) (5,276) (7,176)
Revenue Support Grant - - - 
Enterprise Zone Business Rates (1,790) (1,958) (2,800)
Use of the Enterprise Zone Business Rates Reserve (604) - - 
Collection Fund (Surplus)/Deficit 2,886 - - 
Business Rates Equalisation Reserve (2,886) - - 
Top Up Grant (42,106) (42,948) (43,807)
Localised Business Rates (70,459) (71,868) (73,306)
New Homes Bonus (3,504) (1,500) - 
New Homes Bonus Adjustment Grant - - - 
Section 31 Grant - Business Rates support (4,810) (4,810) (4,810)
Better Care Fund Grant (1,173) (6,454) (11,000)
Adult Social Care Grant (1,383) - - 
Contribution to/from Reserve 585 - - 
Use of General Balances - - - 

 
(216,181

)
(224,508

)
(234,835

)
    
Projected Annual Change in Budget Deficit/(Surplus) - 14,839 5,633 
    
Projected Cumulative Budget Deficit - 14,839 20,472 
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14.0 General Fund Reserves

14.1 General Fund Balances

14.2 The Reserves Policy requires the Council to maintain the minimum level of £10 million. 
As detailed in paragraph 13.3 the Council is able to set a balanced budget for 2017/18 
without the use of General Fund Reserves. In order to maintain the required level of 
reserves it is necessary to deliver the budget reductions target of £20.5 million of the 
period to 2019/20 as detailed in Table 6. 

14.3 Specific Reserves

14.4 Specific reserves represent monies set aside by the Council to fund future expenditure 
plans. In the opinion of the Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer), the proposed levels 
of reserves, provisions and balances is adequate in respect of the forthcoming financial 
year. 

15.0 Redundancy Update

15.1 The Council continues to make progress with the voluntary redundancy (VR) exercise, 
having sought volunteers for redundancy/early retirement since late 2013. The medium 
term objective to achieve 2,000 redundancies has been achieved. Since 2013, 1,770 
have left through voluntary redundancy and 324 through compulsory redundancy. 

15.2 As part of the ongoing transformation of the Council, although many services are being, 
or will be, redesigned, it is not anticipated that as many employees will exit the 
organisation as in previous years. Changes to the make up of teams and alternative 
ways of working will require services to be restructured, but numbers will not reduce as 
significantly as they have done previously. 

15.3 Whilst it is the Council’s policy to avoid making compulsory redundancies wherever it 
can, it is unrealistic to assume that these can be avoided altogether. Wherever possible 
compulsory redundancy is mitigated by voluntary redundancy and redeployment. A new 
HR 1 will be issued by 1 April 2017. The numbers included in the HR1 will include posts 
held by colleagues who, as part of the business review and restructure, need to be 
included, as they will need to be put at risk of redundancy, however, many of these 
employees will apply and be offered jobs in the new structure. 
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16.0 Budget Risk Management

16.1 The following table provides a summary of the risks associated with the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, using the corporate risk management methodology.  The overall level 
of risk associated with the 2017/18 budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 
– 2019/20 is assessed as Amber.

Table 7 – General Fund Budget Risks 2017/18 – 2019/20

Risk Description Level of 
Risk

Medium Term Forecasting Risks that might materialise as a result of the 
impact of non-pay inflation and pay awards, 
uptake of pension auto enrolment, Equal Pay 
and National Living Wage

Amber

Budget Management Risks that might materialise as a result of the 
robustness of financial planning and 
management, in addition to the consideration 
made with regards to the loss of key personnel 
or loss of ICTS facilities

Green

Transformation Programme Risks that might materialise as a result of not 
identifying budget reductions, not delivering the 
reductions incorporated into the budget and not 
having sufficient sums available to fund the 
upfront and one-off costs associated with 
delivering budget reductions and downsizing the 
workforce

Amber

Reduction in Income and 
Funding

Risks that might materialise as a result of the 
Final Local Government Finance Settlement.

Risks that might materialise as a result of 
income being below budgeted levels, claw back, 
reduction to government grant or increased 
levels of bad debts.

The risk of successful appeals against business 
rates.

Amber

Service Demands Risks that might materialise as a result of 
demands for services outstretching the available 
resources.

Amber

Third Parties Risks that might materialise as a result of third 
parties and suppliers ceasing trading or 
withdrawing from the market.

Amber
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17.0 Financial Implications

17.1 The financial implications are discussed in the body of the report.

[CN/10022017/N]

18.0 Legal Implications

18.1 The Council's revenue budgets make assumptions which must be based on realistic 
projections about available resources, the costs of pay, inflation and service priorities and 
the likelihood of achieving any budget reduction proposals.

18.2 The legal duty to spend with propriety falls under S.151 Local Government Act 1972 and 
arrangements for proper administration of their affairs is secured by the S.151 Officer as 
Chief Financial Officer.

18.3 Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Financial Officer to 
report to the Council when it is making the statutory calculations required to determine its 
Council Tax. The Council is required to take this report into account when making its 
budget decision. The Chief Financial Officer’s report must deal with the robustness of the 
budget estimates and the adequacy of the reserves for which the budget provides. Both 
are connected with matters of risk and uncertainty. They are inter-dependent and need to 
be considered together. In particular, decisions on the appropriate level of Reserves 
should be guided by advice based upon an assessment of all the circumstances 
considered likely to affect the Council.

18.4 The relevant guidance concerning reserves is Local Authority Accounting Panel Bulletin 
77, issued by CIPFA in November 2008. Whilst the Bulletin does not prescribe an 
appropriate level of reserves, leaving this to the discretion of individual authorities, it does 
set out a number of important principles in determining the adequacy of reserves. It 
emphasises that decisions on the level of reserves must be consistent with the Council's 
MTFS, and have regard to the level of risk in budget plans, and the Council's financial 
management arrangements (including strategies to address risk).

18.5 In addition, Section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988 requires the Chief 
Financial Officer to ‘…make a report … if it appears to him that the Authority, a 
committee or officer of the Authority, or a joint committee on which the Authority 
is represented’:

Government Policy Risks that might materialise as a result of 
changes to Government policy including 
changes in VAT and personal taxation rules, the 
impact of exiting the European Union and, in 
particular, from the Care Bill.

Red
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(a) has made or is about to make a decision which involves or would involve the 
Authority incurring expenditure which is unlawful, 
(b) has taken or is about to take a course of action which, if pursued to its conclusion, 
would be unlawful and likely to cause a loss or deficiency on the part of the Authority, or 
(c) is about to enter an item of account the entry of which is unlawful.

18.6 The Chief Financial Officer of a relevant Authority shall make a report under this section 
if it appears to him that the expenditure of the Authority incurred (including expenditure it 
proposes to incur) in a financial year is likely to exceed the resources (including sums 
borrowed) available to it to meet that expenditure.

18.7 These statutory requirements will have to be taken into account when making final 
recommendations on the budget and council tax requirement for 2017/18.

[TS/10022017/V]

19.0 Equalities implications 

19.1 The council’s annual budget and medium term financial strategy supports a range of 
services designed to meet key equalities objectives.  A summary equalities analysis has 
been conducted on the overall budget proposals, including the overall impact of job 
losses. This is can be found on the Council’s website via the following link: 
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/financialstrategy 

19.2 Budget reduction proposals will only be implemented on completion of a full equalities 
analysis.

19.3 Councillors must have due regard to the public sector equality duty (Section 149 of the 
Equality Act 2010) when making budget decisions.

20.0 Human resources implications 

20.1 In line with the Council’s statutory duties as an employer under the Trade Union Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992, an HR1 form has been issued to the Secretary of 
State for Business, Innovation and Skills identifying the intention to reduce the workforce 
by up to 1,000 jobs across the Council in the period up to 31 March 2017 through both 
voluntary redundancy and budget reduction targets which will result in compulsory 
redundancies. This was to comply with the Council’s announcement in 2013, that there 
would be 2,000 job losses. To date there have been 1,770 employees leave City of 
Wolverhampton Council through voluntary redundancy and 324 under compulsory 
redundancy. Further redundancies will be required in order to achieve the proposed 
budget reductions. A further HR1 will be issued, identifying the intention to reduce the 
workforce by up to a further 500 jobs in the period up to 31 March 2018. 

20.2 As part of the ongoing transformation of the Council, although many services are being, 
or will be, redesigned, it is not anticipated that as many employees will exit the 

http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/financialstrategy
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organisation as in previous years. Changes to the make up of teams and alternative 
ways of working will require services to be restructured, but numbers will not reduce as 
significantly as they have done previously.

20.3 The numbers included in the HR1 will include posts held by colleagues who, as part of 
the business review and restructure, need to be included, as they will need to be put at 
risk of redundancy. However, many of these employees will apply and be offered jobs in 
the new structure and therefore the number of employees leaving the authority is 
anticipated to be far fewer than the number declared on the HR1.

20.4 Reductions in employee numbers will be achieved in line with the Council's HR policies. 
Compulsory redundancies will be mitigated as far as is possible through seeking 
voluntary redundancies in the first instance, and through access to redeployment.  

20.5 The Council will ensure that appropriate support is made available to employees who are 
at risk of and selected for redundancy, and will work with partner and external agencies 
to provide support. Budget reduction targets to move service delivery from direct Council 
management to private, community or third sector providers may have implications under 
the TUPE regulations.

20.6 There is on-going consultation with the trade unions on the impact of the Council’s 
budgetary position and the targets being made to meet the challenges posed by it

21.0 Schedule of Background Papers

Budget 2017/18 – Outcome of Consultation, report to Cabinet (Resources) Panel, 7 
February 2017.

Scrutiny Board Comments – Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 
to 2019/20, report to Cabinet, 18 January 2017.

Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement Update, report to Cabinet, 18 January 
2017.

Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 2019/20, report to Cabinet, 
19 October 2016.

Council Efficiency Strategy and Four Year Settlement, report to Full Council, 20 July 
2016.

Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 – 2019/20, report to Cabinet, 
20 July 2016.

2016/17 Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2016/17 – 2019/20, report to Full 
Council, 2 March 2016.
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APPENDIX A

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18:
 Analysis of Changes since 24 February 2016

2017/18
£000

Projected Budget Challenge - 24 February 2016 22,192 

Budget Reduction and Income Generation Revisions approved in July 2016 (21,880)
Budget Reduction and Income Generation Revisions approved in October 2016 1,372 
Additional Financial Transactions and Base Budget Revisions approved in October 2016 (1,684)

Changes in Pay Related Pressures (5,437)
Changes to Treasury 1,288 
Changes to Inflationary Pressures (400)
Changes to Demographic and Demand Pressures 2,535 
Changes to Development Pressures 869 
Changes to Budget Reduction and Income Generation Proposals 3,532 
Changes to Specific Grants 188 

Changes to Corporate Resources projections
Corporate Resources - Better Care Fund Grant (1,173)
Corporate Resources - Adjustment to Top Up Grant (5,196)
Corporate Resources - Adjustment to Business Rates (31,802)
Corporate Resources - Removal of Revenue Support Grant 38,392 
Corporate Resources - Adjustment to Section 31 Grant (2,793)
Corporate Resources - Council Tax increase in base (825)
Corporate Resources - Adult Social Care Grant 2017/18 (1,383)
Corporate Resources - Education Services Grant 820 
Corporate Resources - New Homes Bonus 800 
Collection Fund Deficit 2016/17 2,886 
Collection Fund Deficit - funded from reserves (2,886)
Enterprise Zone - net adjustment including transfer from reserves  - 
Contribution to Reserves 585 
Total Changes since 24 February 2016 (22,192)

Add: Cumulative Budget Adjustments  - 

Projected Budget Challenge - February 2017  - 



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

APPENDIX A
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2019/20:

 Analysis of Changes since 24 February 2016

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
£000 £000 £000

Projected Budget Challenge - 24 February 2016 22,192 42,326 54,639 

Budget Reduction and Income Generation Revisions approved in July 2016 (21,880)  -  - 
Budget Reduction and Income Generation Revisions approved in October 2016 1,372  -  - 
Additional Financial Transactions and Base Budget Revisions approved in October 2016 (1,684)  -  - 

Changes since 19 October 2016
2018/19 - 2019/20 impact of October decisions
Budget Reduction and Income Generation Proposals approved in July 2016  - 5,500 (500)
Reprofile 'Children's Service Re-design' proposal to 2018/19  - (375)  - 
Reprofile 'Reconfiguration of Residual Waste Collection Service' proposal to 2018/19  - (500)  - Re-profile of 'Review of Waste and Recycling' proposal to reflect potential implementation date of June 
2017  - (300) (300)
Budget Reduction and Income Generation Revisions  - (2,322) (1,207)

Changes in Pay Related Pressures (5,437) 2,902 4,208 
Changes to Treasury 1,288 (1,157) 5,870 
Changes to Inflationary Pressures (400) 400 (1,693)
Changes to Demographic and Demand Pressures 2,535 1,000 3,000 
Changes to Development Pressures 869 (116) (111)
Changes to Budget Reduction and Income Generation Proposals 3,532 1,110 (3,795)
Changes to Specific Grants 188 (97)  - 

Changes to Corporate Resources projections
Corporate Resources - Better Care Fund Grant (1,173) (5,281) (4,546)
Corporate Resources - Adjustment to Top Up Grant (5,196) 248 354 
Corporate Resources - Adjustment to Business Rates (31,802) (542) (555)
Corporate Resources - Removal of Revenue Support Grant 38,392 (8,094) (8,174)
Corporate Resources - Adjustment to Section 31 Grant (2,793)  -  - 
Corporate Resources - Council Tax increase in base (825) 79 67 
Corporate Resources - Adult Social Care Grant 2017/18 (1,383) 1,383  - 
Corporate Resources - Education Services Grant 820  -  - 
Corporate Resources - New Homes Bonus 800 610 1,544 
Collection Fund Deficit 2016/17 2,886 (2,886)  - 
Collection Fund Deficit - funded from reserves (2,886) 2,886  - 
Enterprise Zone - net adjustment including transfer from reserves  - 842 (842)
Contribution to Reserves 585 (585)  - 

Total Changes since 24 February 2016 (22,192) (5,295) (6,680)

Add: Cumulative Budget Adjustments  - (22,192) (27,487)

Projected Budget Challenge February 2017  - 14,839 20,472 
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APPENDIX B
Budget Preparation Parameters

The following key parameters have been reflected in the budget and medium term projections. 

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Forecast
Budget

Forecast
Budget

Forecast
Budget

Council Tax Annual Increase (Council element) 1.99% 1.99% 1.99%
Growth in Council Tax Base 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
Adult Social Care Precept (Council element) 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Pay Awards * 1.0% 1.0% 2.0%
Price Inflation (excl. Gas, Electricity and NNDR) 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Price Inflation (Gas) 6.2% 5.8% 5.6%
Price Inflation (Electricity) 2.6% 2.5% 2.4%
Price Inflation (NNDR) 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Borrowing Interest Rate (PWLB 25 year rate) 3.0% 3.2% 3.4%
Return on Investments 0.5% 0.5% 0.5%
NNDR Income Annual Increase 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
Growth in NNDR Tax Base 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Increase/(Decrease) in Top-Up Grant 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%

* As detailed in paragraph 5.1, in order to address the increase in National Living Wage it is anticipated that future pay award 
agreements will include increases of above 1% for the lower pay points and therefore a level of contingency has been built into 
the budget over the medium term.
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APPENDIX C
Council Element of Council Tax for 2017/18 per Band

Valuation Band
(1 April 1991)

Values not 
exceeding 

£40,000

A
6/9

Values 
exceeding 
£40,000 but 

not 
exceeding 

£52,000

B
7/9

Values 
exceeding 
£52,000 but 

not 
exceeding 

£68,000

C
8/9

Values 
exceeding 
£68,000 but 

not 
exceeding 

£88,000

D
9/9

Values 
exceeding 
£88,000 but 

not 
exceeding 
£120,000

E
11/9

Values 
exceeding 

£120,000 but 
not 

exceeding 
£160,000

F
13/9

Values 
exceeding 

£160,000 but 
not 

exceeding 
£320,000

G
15/9

Values 
exceeding 
£320,000

H
18/9

Council Tax 2016/17 (Council element including 2016/17 ASC precept) 949.53 1,107.79 1,266.04 1,424.29 1,740.80 2,057.31 2,373.82 2,848.59
1.99% increase in Council Tax 18.89 22.04 25.19 28.34 34.64 40.94 47.23 56.68
2% Adult Social Care Precept 18.99 22.15 25.32 28.49 34.82 41.15 47.48 56.97
Council Tax 2017/18 (Council element) 987.41 1,151.98 1,316.55 1,481.12 1,810.26 2,139.40 2,468.53 2,962.24
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APPENDIX D 
Analysis of Adjustments to Previously Approved Budget Reduction Proposals

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
Description of change £000 £000 £000

Budget Reduction and Income Generation Revisions approved in October 2016
Remove 'Restructuring of the Library Service' proposal 500 - - 
Reprofile 'Children's Service Re-design' proposal to 2018/19 375 (375) - 
Reprofile 'Reconfiguration of Residual Waste Collection Service' proposal to 2018/19 500 (500) - 
Removal of 'Re-provision of Stress Counselling Service' proposal 20 - - 
Re-profile of 'Review of Waste and Recycling' proposal to reflect potential implementation date of 
June 2017 600 (300) (300)

Budget Reduction and Income Generation Revisions post October 2016

Reprofile 'Older People Assessment and Care Management - Promoting Independence' to 2019/20 1,100 - (1,100)

Reprofile Older People Savings to 2019/20 1,500 - (1,500)
Reprofile 'Disability and Mental Health - Promoting Independence'to 2019/20 1,400 - (1,400)
Reprofile 'Civic Halls Improvement Plan' to 2019/20 150 85 (235)
Reprofile 'Facilities Management' to 2018/19 400 (400) - 
Reprofile WV Active budget reduction proposals 150 550 400 
Reprofile Customer Services Transformation budget reduction proposals 500 (500) - 
Adjustment to Organisational Development Insight and Performance budget reduction proposal 100 - - 
Future target for Efficiency Savings removed to be prudent and avoid double-counting - 1,075 - 


